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        TEXCHEM RESOURCES BHD

     (16318-K)

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET (UNAUDITED)

At 31 December 2003

	
	Note
	31 December  

2003

RM’000
	31 December 2002

(Audited)

(as restated)

RM’000

	Property, plant and equipment

Investments in associates

Other investments

Goodwill on consolidation

Intangible assets
	3


	167,956
24,028
957
49,730
412
	129,398
15,168
10,826
33,222
-

	Current assets

Inventories

Trade and other receivables

Cash and cash equivalents
	
	243,083
	188,614


	
	4
	81,650
	83,300

	
	5
	       179,428
34,856
	128,403

25,106

	
	
	295,934
	236,809

	Current liabilities

Trade and other payables

Borrowings

Taxation

Dividend payable
	
	107,904
163,709
2,318
3,931
	72,220
145,060

3,160

3,144

	
	277,862
	223,584

	Net current assets
	18,072
	13,225

	
	
	261,155
	201,839

	Financed by:

Capital and reserves
Share capital

Reserves
	
	109,181

50,105
	109,181

49,538

	Minority shareholders’ interests

Long term and deferred liabilities
	
	159,286
16,972

	158,719
9,783

	Borrowings

Deferred taxation

Deferred liabilities


	
	75,878
6,061
2,958
	22,867

7,537
2,933

	
	
	84,897
	33,337

	
	
	261,155
	201,839


The notes set out on pages 7 to 10 form an integral part of, and, should be read in conjunction with, this interim financial report.

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENTS (UNAUDITED)

for the year ended 31 December 2003

	
	Note
	Three months ended

31 December 
	Year ended

31 December

	
	
	2003

RM’000
	2002

RM’000
	2003

RM’000
	2002

(as restated)

RM’000

	Revenue
	
	192,464
	169,951
	779,573
	654,457

	Operating Profit

Gain/(loss) on disposal of investment
	
	4,308
7,138
	6,063

(442)
	20,808
8,086
	19,015
(3,151)

	Interest expense

Interest income

Share of loss of associates
	7
	11,446
(3,313)

13
(3,142)
	5,621

(983)

(66)
(4,341)
	28,895
(11,173)

18
(7,639)
	15,864
(6,996)

53

(5,760)

	Profit before taxation

Tax expense


	
	5,004
(1,471)
	231

(3,448)
	10,100
(4,683)
	3,161
(5,648)

	Profit / (loss) after taxation

Less: Minority interests


	
	3,533
(345)
	(3,217)

(377)
	5,417
(948)
	(2,487)

(727)

	Net profit / (loss) for the period
	
	3,188
	(3,594)
	4,469
	(3,214)

	Basic earnings / (loss) per ordinary share (sen)


	
	2.92
	(3.29)
	4.09

	(2.95)


The notes set out on pages 7 to 10 form an integral part of, and, should be read in conjunction with, this interim financial report.

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY (UNAUDITED) for the year ended 31 December 2003
	
	Non-distributable shareholders’ funds

RM’000
	Distributable reserves

RM’000
	Total

RM’000

	At 1 January 2003

Prior year adjustments in respect of:

· the provision for deferred taxation on revalued land and buildings made upon the new adoption of MASB No. 25 on Income Taxes

· the provision for employees’ unpaid leave made upon the adoption of MASB No. 29 on Employees Benefits


	162,973

(2,083)
-
	
	(1,678)

-
(493)
	161,295

(2,083)

(493)

	As restated at 1 January 2003

Transfer to capital reserve

Translation of the opening net investment in foreign subsidiaries at period end exchange rate


	160,890
643

3,303

	
	(2,171)

(643)

-


	158,719
-

3,303


	Net profit for the year ended

Dividend 

	-

-


	
	4,469
(7,205)


	4,469
(7,205)



	At 31 December 2003
	164,836
	
	(5,550)
	159,286


The notes set out on pages 7 to 10 form an integral part of, and, should be read in conjunction with, this interim financial report.

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY (UNAUDITED) for the year ended 31 December 2002
	
	Non-distributable shareholders’ funds

RM’000
	Distributable reserves

RM’000
	Total

RM’000

	At 1 January 2002

Prior year adjustments in respect of:

· the provision for deferred taxation on revalued land and buildings made upon the new adoption of MASB No. 25 on Income Taxes

· the provision for employees’ unpaid leave made upon the adoption of MASB No. 29 on Employees Benefits


	159,325

(2,083)
-
	
	7,160

-
(346)
	166,485

(2,083)

(346)

	As restated at 1 January 2002

Special issue to Bumiputra investors

Premium arising from Special Issue

Transfer to capital reserve

Translation of the opening net investment in foreign subsidiaries at period end exchange rate 


	157,242
1,000

720

268

1,660
	
	6,814
-

-

(268)

-
	164,056
1,000

720

-

1,660

	Net profit for the year ended, as previously stated

Effect of adopting MASB 29

Net profit for the year ended, as restated


	
	-

-

-
	
	(3,067)

(147)
(3,214)
	(3,067)

(147)
(3,214)

	Dividend 

	-
	
	(5,503)
	(5,503)

	As restated at 31 December 2002
	160,890
	
	(2,171)
	158,719


The notes set out on pages 7 to 10 form an integral part of, and, should be read in conjunction with, this interim financial report.

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED CASH FLOW STATEMENT (UNAUDITED)
for the year ended 31 December 2003

	
	31 Dec

 2003

RM’000
	31 Dec 

2002

(as restated)

RM’000

	Net Profit before tax
	10,100
	3,161

	Adjustment for non-cash flow:

Non-cash items

Non-operating items (which are investing / financing)
	14,295
11,155
	23,488
6,942

	Operating profit before changes in working capital
	35,550
	33,591

	Changes in working capital:

Net Change in current assets

Net Change in current liabilities
	(29,763)

22,927
	(20,395)

6,548

	Net cash flows from operating activities
	28,714
	19,744

	Investing Activities

Equity investments

Other investments
	(43,068)

(21,600)
	(42,567)

(19,359)

	
	(64,668)
	(61,926)

	Financing Activities

Draw down of term loans

Repayment of term loans

Issue of shares

Hire purchase/lease obligations, net

Dividends paid

Interest paid

Bank borrowings, net

Placement of fixed deposits
	27,573
(14,560)

-

(528)

(6,420)

(11,173)

49,529
-
	17,015
(4,692)

1,720
(840)

(7,162)

(6,996)

42,778
(1)

	
	44,421
	41,822

	Effects of exchange rate differences in working capital

Net increase in cash and cash equivalents

Cash and cash equivalents at 1 January 


	1,167
9,634
16,854
	473
113
16,741

	Cash and cash equivalents at 31 December
	26,488
	16,854

	
	
	


Cash and cash equivalents included in condensed consolidated cash flow statement comprise the following balance sheet amounts:

	
	31 December  2003

RM’000
	31 December  2002

RM’000

	
	
	

	Short term deposits with licensed banks
	977
	1,160

	Cash and bank balances
	33,769
	23,836

	Bank overdraft
	 (8,258)
	 (8,142)

	
	
	

	
	 26,488
	16,854


The notes set out on pages 7 to 10 form an integral part of, and, should be read in conjunction with, this interim financial report.

NOTES TO THE INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT (UNAUDITED)

1.
Basis of preparation

The interim financial report is unaudited and has been prepared in compliance with MASB 26, Interim Financial Reporting and the disclosure requirements as in Part A of Appendix B of the revised Listing Requirements.

The interim financial report should be read in conjunction with the audited financial statements of the Group for the year ended 31 December 2002.

The accounting policies and methods of computation adopted by the Group in this interim financial report are consistent with those adopted in the financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2002 except for the new adoption of Malaysian Accounting Standards Board (MASB) Standards No. 25 and 29 on Income Taxes and Employee Benefits respectively.

The adoption of these standards has reduced the reserves brought forward  by RM2,576,000 comprising the adjustment for the provision for deferred taxation on revalued land and buildings and the provision for employees’ unpaid leave amounting to RM2,083,000 and RM493,000 respectively.
The following notes explain the events and transactions that are significant to an understanding of the changes in the financial position and performance of the Group since the financial year ended 31 December 2002.

2.
Audit Report
The Audit Report of the Group’s annual financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2002 was not qualified.

3.
Property, plant and equipment

The valuations of land and building have been brought forward without amendment from the previous annual report as no revaluation has been carried out since 31 December 2002.

4.
Inventories

The Group has made an allowance for slow-moving and obsolete inventories amounting to RM1,567,000 (2002 : RM800,000) for the year ended 31 December 2003. 

5.
Doubtful debts

An allowance for doubtful and bad debts amounting to RM2,869,000 (2002 : RM1,370,000) has been made by the Group for the year ended 31 December 2003. 

6.
Changes in composition of the Group for the fourth quarter ended 31st December  2003

(a)
Since the last quarter, Texchem-Pack (Wuxi) Co. Ltd, China had increased further its contribution to its registered capital by about USD409,990 (equivalent to RM1,557,962.00), making a total of about USD3,063,873 (equivalent to about RM11,643,192.37);

(b) Since the last quarter, Texchem Food Sdn Bhd had increased further its paid up capital by RM16,500,000, making a total of RM34,950,000; and

(c)
Sushi Kin Sdn Bhd with a paid-up capital of RM5,000,000.00 divided into 5,000,000 ordinary shares of RM1.00 each became a wholly owned subsidiary of the Texchem Resources Bhd on 29th December  2003.

7.
Share of Loss of Associates
The decrease in the share of losses in the fourth quarter was mainly due to share of the profits of an overseas associated company, Ojitex Vietnam Co Ltd.
8.
Dividend paid

	
	12 months ended

31 December

	
	2003
	2002

	
	RM’000
	RM’000

	Second interim 

- 4% per share less tax (2002 : 4% per share tax exempt)

First interim  

· 3% per share tax exempt (2002 : 3% per share less tax)


	3,144

3,275
6,419
	4,327

2,358

6,685


9.
Seasonal or cyclical factors
On the whole, the business of the Group was not affected significantly by cyclical factors except for normal seasonal fluctuation in the fourth quarter of 2003.

10.
Segment information
Segment information is presented in respect of the Group’s business activities which is the enterprise’s primary basis of segment reporting.

Inter-segment pricing is determined based on a negotiated basis.

	Business segments


	<----- Revenue ---- >
	<---- Profit/(Loss) ---->     

before tax

	
	Year ended 31 December 

	
	2003

RM’000
	2002

RM’000
	2003

RM’000
	2002

(as restated)

RM’000

	Trading
Manufacturing

Investment holding


	593,660
278,581

-
	521,393
216,588

400
	9,334
18,751

(4,969)
	10,473

17,237

(2,586)

	Financing costs

Share of losses in associates

Investment project expenses written-off

Gain on disposal of associates
Proposed listing expenses written off

Elimination of intercompany revenue, dividend income and other transactions


	872,241
N/A
N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A
(92,668)
	738,381
N/A
N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

(83,924)
	23,116
(11,173)
(7,639)
-

8,086
-
(2,290)


	25,124
(6,996)

(5,760)

(1,065)

     (3,151)
(2,181)
(2,810)



	
	779,573
	654,457
	10,100
	3,161

	
	
	
	
	


11.
Capital commitments 

	
	31 December 2003

RM’000

	Property, plant and equipment

Authorized but not contracted for

Contracted but not provided for in the financial statements
	-
15,520

	
	15,520

	Investments

Authorized but not contracted for

Contracted but not provided for in the financial statements
	-
-

	
	-

	Total
	15,520


12.
Changes in contingent liabilities
As at 31 December 2003, the Company has issued corporate guarantees amounting to RM302.1 million (31.12.02 : RM180.5 million) as security for banking facilities granted to its subsidiaries of which RM175.28 million  (31.12.02 : RM76.8 million) were utilized at 31 December 2003.
13.
Debt and equity securities

There were no changes in the debt and equity securities issued by the Company during the current quarter.

14.
Events subsequent to the balance sheet date

There were no material events which occurred subsequent to the balance sheet date until the date of this announcement save as disclosed in note 8 of the Additional Information required by the MSEB’s Listing Requirements.
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